



**Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**

**(Unaudited)**

**First Quarter and 3 months Ended**

**August 31, 2008**

**NOTICE OF NO AUDITOR REVIEW OF INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

Under National Instrument 51-102, Part 4, subsection 4.3(3)(a), if an auditor has not performed a review of the interim financial statements, they must be accompanied by a notice indicating that the financial statements have not been reviewed by an auditor.

The accompanying unaudited interim consolidated financial statements of the Company have been prepared by and are the responsibility of the Company's management.

The Company's independent auditor has not performed a review of these financial statements in accordance with standards established by the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants for a review of interim financial statements by an entity's auditor.

## Anaconda Mining Inc.

### Consolidated Balance Sheets

<i>As at</i>	<b>August 31, 2008</b>	May 31, 2008
	\$	\$
<b>Assets</b>		
<b>Current assets</b>		
Cash and cash equivalents <i>(note 4)</i>	680,397	1,391,404
GST recoverable	107,347	201,947
Prepays, deposits and receivables	55,281	5,543
Subscriptions receivable	-	55,000
	<b>843,025</b>	1,653,894
<b>Investments <i>(note 5)</i></b>	<b>1,530,000</b>	322,000
<b>Mineral properties and deferred exploration</b>		
<b>Expenditures <i>(note 6)</i></b>	<b>14,669,221</b>	15,099,783
<b>Leasehold improvements <i>(note 7)</i></b>	<b>10,169</b>	10,990
<b>Mill and equipment <i>(note 8)</i></b>	<b>2,819,167</b>	2,800,135
<b>Deferred financing costs</b>	<b>14,676</b>	-
	<b>19,886,258</b>	19,886,802
<b>Liabilities</b>		
<b>Current liabilities</b>		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	3,001,519	4,014,808
Demand loan <i>(note 11)</i>	495,000	-
7.5% convertible loan <i>(note 11)</i>	1,516,253	-
	<b>5,012,772</b>	4,014,808
<b>Asset retirement obligations <i>(note 9)</i></b>	<b>645,000</b>	645,000
	<b>5,657,772</b>	4,659,808
<b>Shareholders' equity</b>		
Capital Stock		
Common shares <i>(note 11(a))</i>	21,716,713	21,716,713
Warrants <i>(note 11(b))</i>	2,491,662	2,491,662
Contributed surplus <i>(note 12)</i>	2,497,990	2,347,188
Deficit	(12,446,269)	(11,503,869)
Accumulated comprehensive income	(31,610)	175,300
	<b>14,228,486</b>	15,226,994
	<b>19,886,258</b>	19,886,802

*The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim consolidated financial statements*

*These interim consolidated financial statements have been approved by the company's Board of Directors*

**Anaconda Mining Inc.**

**Consolidated Statements of Operations and Deficit**

	3 months ended	
	August 31, 2008	August 31, 2007
	\$	\$
<b>Interest income</b>	<b>2,829</b>	61,657
<b>Operating Expenses</b>		
Office and general	108,603	123,838
Consulting and professional fees <i>(note 8)</i>	150,638	199,450
Stock-based compensation	150,802	1,057,277
Representation and travel	24,926	23,635
Shareholder and regulatory reporting	28,873	41,643
Management fees	14,882	38,574
Salaries and benefits	100,360	110,633
Interest expense	16,254	-
Financing fees	-	73,522
Project investigation costs	289,560	-
Write-down of deferred exploration expenditures	-	89,794
	<b>884,898</b>	1,758,366
<b>Net loss before exchange losses</b>	<b>(882,069)</b>	(1,696,709)
Foreign exchange gain (loss)	(25,241)	439,824
<b>Net loss before income taxes</b>	<b>(907,310)</b>	(1,256,885)
Future income taxes	(35,090)	-
<b>Net loss</b>	<b>(942,400)</b>	(1,256,885)
Deficit at beginning of period	(11,503,869)	(603,005)
<b>Deficit at end of period</b>	<b>(12,446,269)</b>	(1,859,890)
<b>Net loss and comprehensive loss per share – basic and fully diluted</b>	<b>\$0.02</b>	\$0.02
<b>Weighted average number of shares outstanding (000's)</b>	<b>60,021</b>	55,421

*The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim consolidated financial statements*

*These interim consolidated financial statements have been approved by the company's Board of Directors*

**Anaconda Mining Inc.**

**Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income (Loss)  
and Accumulated Comprehensive Income**

	<b>3 months ended</b>	
	<b>August 31, 2008</b>	August 31, 2007
	\$	\$
Net income (loss)	<b>(942,400)</b>	(1,256,885)
Other comprehensive income (loss):		
Unrealized gain (loss) on available-for-sale securities, net of tax benefit <i>(note 5)</i>	<b>(206,910)</b>	-
<b>Total comprehensive loss</b>	<b>(1,149,310)</b>	(1,256,885)

	<b>3 months ended</b>	
	<b>August 2008</b>	August 2007
	\$	\$
Balance at beginning of period	<b>175,300</b>	-
Unrealized gain (loss) on available-for-sale securities <i>(note 5)</i>	<b>(206,910)</b>	-
<b>Accumulated comprehensive income</b>	<b>(31,610)</b>	-

*The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim consolidated financial statements*

*These interim consolidated financial statements have been approved by the company's Board of Directors*

**Anaconda Mining Inc.**  
**Consolidated Statements of Cash Flow**

	3 months ended	
	August 31, 2008	August 31, 2007
	\$	\$
<b>Operations</b>		
Net loss	(942,400)	(1,256,885)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to cash flow from operating activities:		
Amortization	821	815
Write-down of resource properties	-	89,794
Stock-based compensation	150,802	1,057,277
Financing fees	-	73,522
Future income taxes	35,090	-
Foreign exchange gains	(1,484)	(33,750)
Net change in non-cash working capital items:		
GST recoverable	94,600	(63,826)
Prepays, deposits and receivables	(49,738)	53,389
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(275,144)	(85,333)
Demand loan	495,000	-
<b>Cash flow used in operating activities</b>	<b>(492,453)</b>	<b>(164,997)</b>
<b>Financing</b>		
Issuance of common shares (net of subscriptions receivable)	55,000	-
Issuance costs	-	(22,750)
12% convertible debenture (note 7)	1,516,253	-
Deferred financing costs	(14,676)	-
<b>Cash flow provided from (used in) financing activities</b>	<b>1,556,577</b>	<b>(22,750)</b>
<b>Investments</b>		
Expenditures on mineral properties and deferred exploration	(1,757,584)	(2,437,379)
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	(19,031)	(196,598)
<b>Cash flow used in investing activities</b>	<b>(1,776,615)</b>	<b>(2,633,977)</b>
<b>Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents</b>	<b>1,484</b>	<b>-</b>
<b>Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents</b>	<b>(711,007)</b>	<b>(2,821,724)</b>
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period	1,391,404	9,983,977
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at end of period</b>	<b>680,397</b>	<b>7,162,253</b>

*The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim consolidated financial statements*

*These interim consolidated financial statements have been approved by the company's Board of Directors*

**Anaconda Mining Inc.**  
**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**(Unaudited)**  
**For the 3 months ended August 31, 2008 and**  
**For the period 3 months ended August 31, 2007**

---

**General**

Anaconda Mining Inc. (the "Company" or "Anaconda") was incorporated under the laws of British Columbia. On April 18, 2007, Anaconda completed an acquisition (the "Acquisition") of Colorado Mineral Inc. ("Colorado") by issuing 19,701,560 common shares of the Company to the shareholders of Colorado in exchange for all the issued and outstanding shares of Colorado. As a result of the issuance, the former shareholders of Colorado owned approximately 50.8% of the then outstanding common shares of Anaconda thereby affecting a reverse takeover ("RTO") of Anaconda. Accordingly, for accounting purposes Colorado is deemed to be the acquirer of Anaconda, although Anaconda is the legal parent company and the reporting issuer.

The Company's principal business activity is that of a mineral exploration and mining company with operations in Canada and Chile. As at August 31, 2008, the Company has completed the construction of its mining project in Baie Verte, Newfoundland (the "Pine Cove project") and works to bring it toward commercial production, being the first day of the month following the first month in which gold has been produced from the project for a period of thirty consecutive days at an average rate of not less than 70% of the initial-rated capacity of the mill ("Commercial Production").

The Company has not yet established whether its mineral properties in Chile contain reserves that are economically recoverable. The recovery of amounts capitalized for mineral properties and related deferred costs on the consolidated balance sheets is dependent upon the existence of economically recoverable reserves, the ability of the Company to arrange appropriate financing to complete the development of the properties and upon future profitable production or proceeds from their disposition.

**1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies**

**(i) Basis of presentation**

These interim consolidated financial statements follow the same accounting policies and their methods of application as the audited consolidated financial statements as at May 31, 2008.

Not all disclosure required by generally accepted accounting principles for annual consolidated financial statements are present, and accordingly, these interim consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the Company's audited consolidated financial statements.

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the basis of accounting principles applicable to a going concern, which assume the Company will continue in operation for the foreseeable future and will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of operations. If the going concern assumption is not appropriate, then material adjustments may be necessary in the carrying amounts and/or classifications of assets and liabilities in these financial statements.

**(ii) Future accounting changes**

**International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS")**

In 2006, the Canadian Accounting Standards Board ("AcSB") published a new strategic plan that will significantly affect financial reporting requirements for Canadian companies. The AcSB strategic plan outline the convergence of Canadian GAAP with IFRS over an expected five year transitional period. In

**Anaconda Mining Inc.**  
**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**(Unaudited)**  
**For the 3 months ended August 31, 2008 and**  
**For the period 3 months ended August 31, 2007**

---

February 2008, the AcSB announced that 2011 is the changeover date for publicly listed companies to use IFRS, replacing Canada's own GAAP. The date is for interim and annual financial statements relating to fiscal years beginning on or after January 1, 2011. The transition date of June 1, 2011, will require the restatement for comparative purposes of amounts reported by the Company for the year ended May 31, 2011. While the Company has begun assessing the adoption of IFRS for 2011, the financial reporting impact of the transition to IFRS cannot be reasonably estimated at this time.

## **2. Capital Management**

The Company's capital structure is adjusted based on the funds available to the Company such that it may complete the acquisition, exploration and development of properties for the mining of minerals that are economically recoverable. The Board of Directors does not establish quantitative return on capital criteria, but rather relies on the expertise of management and other professionals to sustain future development of the business.

Aside from its Pine Cove project which is now in limited production, the mineral properties of Anaconda are in the exploration and development stage and, as a result, the Company currently has no source of operating cash flow. The Company intends to raise such funds as and when required to complete its projects. There is no assurance that the Company will be able to raise additional funds on reasonable terms. The only sources of future funds presently available to Anaconda are through the exercise of outstanding stock options, the sale of equity capital of the Company or the sale by Anaconda of an interest in any of its properties in whole or in part. The ability of the Company to arrange such financing in the future will depend in part upon the prevailing capital market conditions as well as the business performance of the Company. There can be no assurance that Anaconda will be successful in its efforts to arrange additional financing, if needed, on terms satisfactory to the Company.

Management reviews its capital management approach on an ongoing basis and believes that this approach, given the relative size of the Company, is reasonable.

There were no changes in the Company's approach to capital management during the three months ended August 31, 2008. The Company is not subject to externally imposed capital restrictions.

## **3. Risk Factors**

The Company's major projects are its Pine Cove project and its San Gabriel property (the "Projects"). Unless the Company acquires or develops additional material properties, the Company will be mainly dependent upon the Projects, and specifically its Pine Cove mining project. Any adverse developments affecting the Company's Projects would have a material adverse effect on the Company's financial condition and results of operations.

Other risk factors and their impact on the Company's financial instruments are summarized below:

### **Credit Risk**

Credit risk is the risk of loss associated with a counter-party's inability to fulfill its payment obligations. The credit risk is primarily attributable to cash and GST recoverable. Cash is held with a tier A Canadian chartered bank and management believes the risk of loss to be minimal.

**Anaconda Mining Inc.**  
**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**(Unaudited)**  
**For the 3 months ended August 31, 2008 and**  
**For the period 3 months ended August 31, 2007**

---

Financial instruments included in GST recoverable consist of goods and services taxes receivable from the Canadian government and such amounts are in good standing as at August 31, 2008. Management believes that the credit risk associated with the financial instruments included in GST recoverable is minimal.

***Liquidity Risk***

The Company's approach to managing liquidity risk is to ensure that it will have sufficient liquidity to meet liabilities as they become due. As at August 31, 2008, the Company had a working capital deficiency of approximately \$4.2 million of which approximately \$2.2 million related to short term liabilities, \$495,000 related to a demand loan that was repaid subsequent to quarter end from using proceeds from longer term debt (*note 12(i)*) and \$1.5 million related to a facility that was repayable in June 2009 (*note 11*). The Company used the remaining proceeds from the closings of its 12% convertible debenture financing (*note 12(i)*) to discharge some of its current obligations. However, in order to meet its other short to medium-term working capital obligations, the Company intends on securing further financing to ensure that those obligations are properly discharged prior to its Pine Cove project reaching Commercial Production. There can be no assurance that Anaconda will be successful in its efforts to arrange additional financing on terms satisfactory to the Company. If additional financing is raised by the issuance of shares from the treasury of the Company, control of Anaconda may change and shareholders may suffer additional dilution. If adequate financing is not available, the Company may be required to delay, reduce the scope of, or eliminate one or more exploration activities or relinquish rights to certain of its interests. Failure to obtain additional financing on a timely basis could cause the Company to forfeit its interests in some or all of its properties and reduce or terminate its operations.

***Market Risk***

Market risk is the risk of loss that may arise from changes in market factors such as interest rates, foreign exchange rates, commodity prices and/or stock market movements.

***(i) Interest rate risk***

The Company has no interest-bearing assets and only fixed-interest debts. The Company invests excess cash, when available, in short term securities with maturities of less than one month. Anaconda periodically monitors the investments it makes and is satisfied with the creditworthiness of its cash investments.

***(ii) Foreign currency risk***

The Company's functional currency is the Canadian dollar. The Company transacts business using the Canadian dollar, the US dollar and the Chilean peso.

The Company may sell its future reserve production pursuant to marketing agreements that are denominated in the Chilean Peso that first must be denominated into US dollars or in Canadian dollars when producing in Canada. Some of the operational and other expenses incurred by the Company are paid in US dollars or in local currency of the country where operations are performed. The assets and liabilities of the Company are recorded in Canadian dollars. As a result, fluctuations in the US dollar or Chilean Peso against the Canadian dollar could result in unanticipated and material fluctuations in the financial results of the Company. The Company has no plans for hedging its foreign currency transactions.



**Anaconda Mining Inc.**  
**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**(Unaudited)**  
**For the 3 months ended August 31, 2008 and**  
**For the period 3 months ended August 31, 2007**

---

**(iii) Commodity price risk**

The Company is exposed to price risk with respect to commodity prices. Commodity price risk is the potential adverse impact on earnings and economic value due to commodity price movements and volatilities. The Company closely monitors commodity prices as it relates to minerals (and specifically, gold) to determine the appropriate course of action to be taken by the Company.

**(iv) Stock market volatility risk**

For certain option rights it has granted on some of its properties, the Company has taken in consideration, common shares of the optionee company. Such common shares have been issued by a company whose shares trade on the Toronto Stock Exchange's Venture Exchange. The value of these financial instruments fluctuate on a daily basis due to external market factors that are not within the control of the Company. The Company monitors the trading value of these common shares in order to ensure that, if in the best interest of the Company, sale of the shares is made under favourable conditions.

**4. Cash and Cash Equivalents**

Cash and cash equivalents consist of cash on deposit with the banks of \$73,230 (May 31, 2008 - \$784,237) and cashable guaranteed investment certificates that of \$607,167 (May 31, 2008 - \$607,167).

CICA 1540.52 calls for the disclosure of cash or cash equivalents that may be available for current purposes but on a restricted basis. The following chart discloses the Company's cash and cash equivalents that are restricted as a result of cash held by its Canadian bank in interest bearing deposits securing letters of credit issued regarding the Pine Cove project:

	August 31, 2008	May 31, 2008
	\$	\$
<b>General Purpose</b>		
Cash	6,940	784,237
Cash equivalents	65	66
	<b>7,005</b>	<b>784,303</b>
<b>Restricted</b>		
Cash	62,841	-
Cash equivalents	610,551	607,101
	<b>673,392</b>	<b>607,101</b>
<b>Total Cash and Cash Equivalents</b>	<b>680,397</b>	<b>1,391,404</b>

**5. Investments**

The investments consist of 1,530,000 common shares of MERC International Minerals Inc. ("MIMI"), a company traded on the TSX Venture Exchange ("TSXV") and were measured at their fair value as

**Anaconda Mining Inc.**  
**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**(Unaudited)**  
**For the 3 months ended August 31, 2008 and**  
**For the period 3 months ended August 31, 2007**

determined by the closing prices of MIMI's shares on the TSXV on the day of receipt. Anaconda has identified these investments as available-for-sale and has measured their fair value at August 31, 2008, based on the last available closing price of the securities on the TSXV on the nearest prior date to August 31, 2008. As such, the Company has estimated a fair value per share of \$1.00, resulting in a decrease of \$242,000 in these investments and a decrease in accumulated other comprehensive income of \$206,910 together with future income taxes of \$35,090 that has been included in the current period's net loss.

See *note 16* for restrictions on the Company's ability to trade these securities.

**6. Mineral Properties and Deferred Exploration Expenditures**

	August 31, 2008	May 31, 2008
	\$	\$
<b>Mineral Properties</b>		
Balance at beginning of period	6,564,886	9,148,770
Acquisitions costs <sup>1</sup>	(1,654,262)	(1,321,003)
Costs written off	-	(1,263,881)
Balance at end of period	4,910,624	6,564,886
<b>Deferred Exploration Expenditures</b>		
Balance at beginning of period	7,890,897	1,701,435
Deferred exploration expenditures	1,222,700	10,652,195
Costs written off	-	(4,463,011)
Balance at end of period	9,113,597	7,890,897
<b>Asset Retirement Obligation (note 11)</b>		
Balance at beginning of period	645,000	250,000
Additions for the period	-	435,000
Balance at end of period	645,000	645,000
	<b>14,669,221</b>	<b>15,099,783</b>

<sup>1</sup>Balance at May 31, 2008, reflects US\$2.05 million option payment received from Minera Peñoles de Chile. Balance at August 31, 2008 reflects an option payment received in accordance with an agreement entered into with MIMI, referenced below.

**Anaconda Mining Inc.**  
**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**(Unaudited)**  
**For the 3 months ended August 31, 2008 and**  
**For the period 3 months ended August 31, 2007**

A detailed breakdown of the Company's mineral properties and deferred exploration expenditures by property is as follows:

<b>Property</b>	<b>May 31, 2008</b>	<b>Additions</b>	<b>Written-off</b>	<b>May 31, 2008</b>
	\$			\$
San Gabriel	2,773,858	534,023	-	<b>3,307,881</b>
Other Chilean	852,279	144,571	-	<b>996,850</b>
Pine Cove	8,802,184	787,912	-	<b>9,590,096</b>
Damoti Lake <sup>1</sup>	1,947,068	(1,897,068)	-	<b>50,000</b>
Borthwick Lake	480,122	-	-	<b>480,122</b>
Lingman Lake	244,272	-	-	<b>244,272</b>
	<b>15,099,783</b>	<b>(430,562)</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>14,669,221</b>

<b>Property</b>	<b>May 31, 2007</b>	<b>Additions</b>	<b>Written-off</b>	<b>May 31, 2008</b>
	\$			\$
Inca de Oro Sur (formerly known as Carmen) <sup>2</sup>	2,142,595	(2,142,595)	-	-
Vicuña	1,074,265	807,286	(1,881,551)	-
San Gabriel	2,140	2,771,718	-	<b>2,773,858</b>
Other Chilean	907,177	3,057,769	(3,112,667)	<b>852,279</b>
Pine Cove	2,375,144	6,427,040	-	<b>8,802,184</b>
Damoti Lake	3,736,853	165,028	(1,954,813)	<b>1,947,068</b>
Borthwick Lake <sup>3</sup>	617,759	(137,637)	-	<b>480,122</b>
Lingman Lake	244,272	-	-	<b>244,272</b>
	<b>11,100,205</b>	<b>10,948,609</b>	<b>(6,949,031)</b>	<b>15,099,783</b>

<sup>1</sup> Balance and additions for period reflects US\$2.05 million option payment received from Minera Peñoles de Chile.

<sup>2</sup> Additions for period reflect \$1,897,068 of option payments received from MIMI, referenced below.

<sup>3</sup> Balance reflects an option payment received in accordance with an agreement entered into with MIMI, referenced below.

***Damoti Lake***

Pursuant to an option agreement dated August 1, 2008, Anaconda optioned its interest in the Damoti Lake gold project to MIMI. Under the terms of the option agreement, the Company received \$250,000 as an option payment, \$208,000 as reimbursement for security deposits held by government authorities regarding the land and water use on the project and 1,250,000 common shares of MIMI (fair-valued on the date of receipt at \$1.16 per share, or \$1,450,000).

***Borthwick Lake***

Pursuant to an option agreement date December 3, 2007, Anaconda optioned its interest in Borthwick Lake to MIMI. Under the terms of the option agreement, the Company received \$25,000 as an option payment and 250,000 common shares of MIMI (fair-valued on the date of receipt at \$0.39 per share, or \$97,500).

**Anaconda Mining Inc.**

**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements  
(Unaudited)**

**For the 3 months ended August 31, 2008 and  
For the period 3 months ended August 31, 2007**

On a quarterly basis, management of the Company review exploration costs to ensure deferred expenditures include only costs and projects that are eligible for capitalization. If it is determined that the carrying value of a property exceeds its net recoverable amount as estimated by management, or exceeds the selling value of the property, a provision is made for the decline in value and charged against operations in the year.

The amounts shown for mineral properties and related deferred costs represent costs incurred to date, less write-offs and recoveries, and do not necessarily reflect present or future values of the particular properties. Proceeds from gold sales during the bulk sampling development stage and the net realizable value of gold concentrate in inventory will be netted against deferred exploration and development costs.

**7. Leasehold Improvements**

<b>As at</b>	<b>August 31, 2008</b>		<b>May 31, 2008</b>	
	<b>Cost</b>	<b>Accumulated Amortization</b>	<b>Cost</b>	<b>Accumulated Amortization</b>
	<b>\$</b>	<b>\$</b>	<b>\$</b>	<b>\$</b>
Leasehold Improvements	16,765	6,596	16,765	5,775
	<b>16,765</b>	<b>6,596</b>	16,765	5,775
<b>Net Book Value</b>	<b>10,169</b>		10,990	

**8. Mill and Equipment**

<b>As at</b>	<b>August 31, 2008</b>		<b>May 31, 2008</b>	
	<b>Cost</b>	<b>Accumulated Amortization</b>	<b>Cost</b>	<b>Accumulated Amortization</b>
	<b>\$</b>	<b>\$</b>	<b>\$</b>	<b>\$</b>
Mill	2,287,174	-	2,287,174	-
Equipment	502,087	-	512,961	-
	<b>2,789,261</b>	-	2,800,135	-
<b>Net Book Value</b>	<b>2,789,261</b>		2,800,135	

As per the Company's accounting policy, amortization of the building, plant and equipment will begin once Commercial Production commences at its Pine Cove project.

**Anaconda Mining Inc.**  
**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**(Unaudited)**  
**For the 3 months ended August 31, 2008 and**  
**For the period 3 months ended August 31, 2007**

**9. Asset Retirement Obligations**

A reconciliation of the provision for asset retirement obligations is as follows:

	<b>August 31, 2008</b>	May 31, 2008
	<b>\$</b>	<b>\$</b>
Opening balance	<b>645,000</b>	250,000
Additions to provision for reclamation	-	395,000
Closing balance	<b>645,000</b>	645,000

The Company's estimates of future asset retirement obligations are based on reclamation standards that meet or exceed regulatory requirements. Elements of uncertainty in estimating these amounts include potential changes in regulatory requirements, decommissioning and reclamation alternatives and amounts to be recovered from other parties. The provision for reclamation is provided against the Company's Pine Cove project and is based on the project plan approved by the Government of Newfoundland.

In concert with the Company's ARO obligations, it has issued letters of credit in the amount of \$565,500 to the Newfoundland and Labrador government in satisfaction of its requirements under the approved site development plan.

Upon Commercial Production activities, this provision will be accreted over the life of the mine on a units-of-production basis, to the estimated retirement obligation payable through charges to operations.

**10. Related Party Transactions**

As at August 31, 2008, the consolidated financial statements include \$68,601 (2007 - \$35,100) in consulting and interest expenses incurred with directors and/or officers of the Company or corporations controlled by them. These transactions are measured at their exchange amounts, being the amounts agreed upon between the Company and the related parties.

**11. Capital Stock**

**(a) Common Shares**

Anaconda's authorized share capital consists of an unlimited number of Common shares.

**Anaconda Mining Inc.**  
**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**(Unaudited)**  
**For the 3 months ended August 31, 2008 and**  
**For the period 3 months ended August 31, 2007**

The issued and outstanding Common shares are as follows:

	Number of Shares	\$
<b>Balance at May 31, 2007</b>	<b>55,420,635</b>	<b>17,759,127</b>
Issued for cash:		
Private placement	2,585,000	2,585,000
Exercise of options	192,500	144,000
Exercise of warrants	331,250	212,500
Exercise of agent warrants	991,875	793,500
Costs of financings	-	(153,053)
Fair value of issued warrants	-	(398,366)
Fair value of exercised options	-	71,350
Fair value of exercised warrants	-	396,655
Issued for options on mineral properties	400,000	176,000
Issued on partial conversion of Auramet loan	100,000	130,000
<b>Balance at May 31, 2008 and August 31, 2008</b>	<b>60,021,260</b>	<b>21,716,713</b>

The table above reflects the legal number of outstanding shares of Anaconda but the book value associated with them for accounting purposes is based upon Colorado's share capital account. The dollar amount of the legal stated capital of Anaconda therefore differs from the amounts reflected above.

***Private Placements – Fiscal 2009***

**7.5% Convertible Loan**

In July 2008, the Company arranged for a 7.5% convertible, unsecured loan facility (the "7.5% Facility") of up to \$1.5 million dollars from Thorsen-Fordyce Merchant Capital Inc, an insider of the Company. The 7.5% Facility allows the holder to convert the indebtedness of, in whole or in part, into units of the Company, each unit consisting of one common share and one-half of one common share purchase warrant, at the greater of (i) \$1.00 per unit, and (ii) the volume weighted average trading price of the common shares of the Company for the twenty trading days immediately preceding the date of the notice of conversion (the "Conversion Price"), per unit. Each whole warrant received on the conversion will entitle the holder to purchase one common share during the 18 months after the date of conversion at (i) a price of \$1.25 per share where the conversion price was \$1.00, or (ii) at a price equal to 1.25 times the Conversion Price.

Upon the closing of the 7.5% Facility, the Company valued the conversion portion of the loan amount as described per *CICA 3861* using a discount factor of 18%, a factor it considered to be consistent with interest costs for a similar loan with no conversion feature. Since this factor is greater than the interest rate on the loan, the value attributable to the equity component of the loan was zero.

The Company has fully drawn on this facility.

**Anaconda Mining Inc.**  
**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**(Unaudited)**  
**For the 3 months ended August 31, 2008 and**  
**For the period 3 months ended August 31, 2007**

***Demand Loan***

During August 2008, the Company obtained and drew down on a demand loan (the "Demand Loan") in the amount of \$495,000. The terms of the loan provided that interest would be paid quarterly, in arrears, at a rate of 12% per annum and that the principal was to be repaid from the proceeds of a debenture facility to be completed by the Company (*note 16*).

***Private Placement – Fiscal 2008***

The Company completed a 2-tranche, non-brokered private placement whereby it issued 2,585,000 units at a price of \$1.00 per unit, for gross proceeds of \$2,585,000. Each unit consists of 1 common share of the Company and one-half of one share purchase warrant. Each whole share purchase warrant will entitle the holder to purchase one common share of the Company at an exercise price of \$1.25 per share until November 14, 2009 (for 1,000,000 warrants that closed during tranche 1 of the financing) and November 30, 2009 (for the remaining 292,500 warrants that closed during tranche 2 of the financing).

The 1,000,000 and 292,500 share purchase warrants were assigned a value of \$313,004 and \$85,362 respectively, using the Black- Scholes valuation model with the following assumptions: a eighteen month expected term; 93.1% and 94.1% volatility, risk free interest rate of 2.98% and 3.16% and a dividend yield of Nil%.

The Company paid total finder's fees on the private placement of \$45,000.

***(b) Warrants***

The outstanding Issued Warrants balance at August 31, 2008, is comprised as follows:

<b>Date of Expiry</b>	<b>Type</b>	<b>Fair Value</b>	<b>No. of Warrants</b>	<b>Exercise Price \$</b>
April 17, 2009	Purchase	2,093,296	8,184,375	1.20
Nov. 14, 2009	Purchase	313,004	1,000,000	1.25
Nov. 30, 2009	Purchase	85,362	292,500	1.25
<b>Total</b>		<b>2,491,662</b>	<b>9,476,875</b>	

**Anaconda Mining Inc.**  
**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**(Unaudited)**  
**For the 3 months ended August 31, 2008 and**  
**For the period 3 months ended August 31, 2007**

The outstanding Issued Warrants balance at May 31, 2008, is comprised as follows:

<b>Date of Expiry</b>	<b>Type</b>	<b>Fair Value</b>	<b>No. of Warrants</b>	<b>Exercise Price \$</b>
April 17, 2009	Purchase	2,093,296	8,184,375	1.20
Nov. 14, 2009	Purchase	313,004	1,000,000	1.25
Nov. 30, 2009	Purchase	85,362	292,500	1.25
<b>Total</b>		<b>2,491,662</b>	<b>9,476,875</b>	

**(c) Options**

Anaconda has a 10% rolling stock option plan pursuant to which options to purchase common shares may be granted to certain officers, directors, employees and consultants. As at August 31, 2008, the Company has 2,007,126 (2008 – 1,989,626) options available for issuance under the plan. Continuity of the unexercised options to purchase common shares is as follows:

	<b>August 31, 2008</b>		<b>May 31, 2008</b>	
	<b>Weighted Average Exercise Price (\$)</b>	<b>No. of Options</b>	<b>Weighted Average Exercise Price (\$)</b>	<b>No. of Options</b>
Outstanding at beginning of period	<b>0.91</b>	<b>4,012,500</b>	0.81	250,000
Transactions during the period:				
Granted	-	-	0.92	4,055,000
Exercised	-	-	0.75	(192,500)
Forfeited	<b>0.80</b>	<b>(17,500)</b>	0.88	(100,000)
Expired	-	-	-	-
<b>Outstanding at end of period</b>	<b>0.93</b>	<b>3,995,000</b>	0.93	4,012,500
<b>Exercisable at end of period</b>	<b>0.89</b>	<b>3,427,500</b>	0.91	3,322,500



**Anaconda Mining Inc.**  
**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**(Unaudited)**  
**For the 3 months ended August 31, 2008 and**  
**For the period 3 months ended August 31, 2007**

The following table provides additional information about outstanding stock options at August 31, 2008:

<b>Range of Exercise Prices (\$)</b>	<b>No. of Options Outstanding</b>	<b>Weighted Average Remaining Life (Years)</b>	<b>Weighted Average Exercise Price (\$)</b>	<b>No. of Options Currently Exercisable</b>	<b>Weighted Average Exercise Price (\$) of Exercisable Options</b>
0.50 – 0.99	2,530,000	3.2	0.75	2,352,500	0.81
1.00 – 1.50	1,390,000	4.3	1.12	1,000,000	1.56
1.51 – 2.00	75,000	0.4	1.58	75,000	1.58
	<b>3,995,000</b>	<b>3.9</b>	<b>0.93</b>	<b>3,427,500</b>	<b>0.89</b>

***Stock-based compensation***

The fair value of the stock options granted for the 3 months ended August 31, 2008 was \$150,802 (2007 – \$1,057,277), which amount has been expensed in the statement of operations. The weighted average grant-date fair value of options granted during the 3 months ended August 31, 2008 was \$Nil (2007 – Nil) per option issued.

**13. Contributed Surplus**

	<b>\$</b>
<b>Balance at May 31, 2007</b>	-
Stock-based compensation	2,418,538
Fair value transferred on exercised options	(71,350)
<b>Balance at May 31, 2008</b>	<b>2,347,188</b>
Stock-based compensation	150,802
<b>Balance at August 31, 2008</b>	<b>2,497,990</b>

**14. Income Taxes**

The income tax provision differs from that computed using the statutory tax rates for the following reasons:

**Anaconda Mining Inc.**  
**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**(Unaudited)**  
**For the 3 months ended August 31, 2008 and**  
**For the period 3 months ended August 31, 2007**

	August 31, 2008 (\$)	%	May 31, 2008 (\$)	%
Income taxes (recoveries) at Federal and Provincial statutory rates	(316,000)	(34.8)	(3,803,800)	(34.8)
Difference between Canadian and foreign tax rates	20,000	2.2	816,500	7.5
Expenses deductible for tax purposes:				
1/2 Capital (gain) loss treatment	-	-	(90,500)	(0.8)
Expenses not deductible for income tax purposes:				
Stock-based compensation	53,000	5.8	841,700	7.7
Other	(31,000)	(3.4)	2,400	0.0
Valuation allowance	309,090	34.1	2,239,100	20.1
<b>Future income taxes (recoveries)</b>	<b>35,090</b>	<b>3.9</b>	<b>(29,700)</b>	<b>(0.3)</b>

**Future Income Tax Liability**

The tax effects of temporary differences that give rise to significant portions of future tax assets and liabilities are:

	August 31, 2008 (\$)	May 31, 2008 (\$)
<b>Future tax asset:</b>		
Temporary timing differences on long-term assets	118,400	(811,700)
Capital and non-capital losses available for carry forward	(914,100)	(968,100)
Deductible Financing Fees	(332,400)	(332,400)
Future tax asset on unrealized losses on "Available-for-sale" investments	(5,390)	
<b>Future tax liability:</b>		
Future tax payable on unrealized gains on "Available-for-sale" investments	-	29,700
<b>Valuation Adjustment</b>	<b>1,131,550</b>	<b>2,082,500</b>
<b>Future Income Tax Liability</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>

**Anaconda Mining Inc.**  
**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**(Unaudited)**  
**For the 3 months ended August 31, 2008 and**  
**For the period 3 months ended August 31, 2007**

**15. Segmented Information**

The Company has assets and operations in Chile and Canada. Information regarding the Company's reportable segments, that are by geographical area, is as follows:

	August 31, 2008	May 31, 2008
<b>Identifiable Assets:</b>		
Canada	15,448,343	16,934,141
Chile	4,437,915	6,238,017
<b>Consolidated Identifiable Assets</b>	<b>19,886,258</b>	<b>23,402,928</b>
<b>For the 3 months ended August 31</b>		
	<b>2008</b>	<b>2007</b>
Canada	(644,721)	(1,493,606)
Chile	(297,679)	236,722
<b>Consolidated Net Loss</b>	<b>(942,400)</b>	<b>(1,256,885)</b>

**16. Subsequent Events**

(i) **12% Convertible Debenture**

On September 16, 2008, the Company closed on a portion of a non-brokered, secured, convertible, 12% debenture financing (the "12% Facility"). The 12% Facility consists of a total of up to 3,300 debenture units (the "Debenture Units") with a face value of \$1,000 per Debenture Unit, maturing September 15, 2013 (the "Maturity"), and a subscription price of \$900 per Debenture Unit. The amount closed consisted of 1,713 Debenture Units and raised \$1,541,700 of discounted proceeds. Interest is payable semi-annually until Maturity and the 12% Facility may be prepaid in whole or in part (including accrued interest) at any time without penalty or bonus. The Company paid finders' fees of \$12,924, regarding debenture amounts raised to-date.

The 12% Facility is secured by a first charge over certain of the Company's assets, including the common shares of MIMI (the "MIMI Shares") that it currently owns (**note 5**). During the time that the MIMI Shares are held as security hereunder, the Company has surrendered the share certificates to a trustee pursuant to the General Security and Pledge Agreement.

The Company has also established a debt reduction escrow account (the "Escrow Account") funded from gold sales from the Company's Pine Cove gold project from which debt service and/or principal repayments will be made.

Each Debenture Unit may be converted (the "Conversion") into common shares of the Company on the following basis:

**Anaconda Mining Inc.**  
**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**(Unaudited)**  
**For the 3 months ended August 31, 2008 and**  
**For the period 3 months ended August 31, 2007**

---

<u>Period</u>	<u>Conversion Rate per common share</u>
Until September 15, 2010	\$0.75
September 16, 2010 until September 15, 2012	\$0.90
September 16, 2012 until September 15, 2013	\$1.10

The Company may accelerate conversion of the Debentures if the closing price of the Company's shares (listed on the Toronto Stock Exchange –TSX) is equal to or exceeds 100%, of the underlying conversion price for a period of 20 consecutive trading days during any conversion period.

The Company valued the conversion portion of the loan amount as described per *CICA 3861* using a discount factor of 18%, a factor it considered to be consistent with interest costs for a similar loan with no conversion feature. Since this factor is greater than the yield on the debentures, the value attributable to the equity component of the debentures was zero.

Upon closing of the 12% Facility, the Company repaid the Demand Loan.

- (ii) In September 2008, the Company signed a promissory note payable to Auramet Trading, LLC in exchange for extending the final payment of US\$255,000 due on the forward-buy contracts that the Company closed out prior to year end. The forward-sales contract amount is carried in the Company's accounts payable and accrued liabilities as at August 31, 2008. The promissory note carries interest of 10% on the outstanding balance and is repayable by December 31, 2008. The Company has pledged 50% of its gold production from the Pine Cove project to service the interest and principal payments on the promissory note.